
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

NATIONAL FIRE FIGHTER RELATIONS COMMITTEE 
(NFFRC) 

 
Dan Hamel  
Chair  
506.433.8817 (H) 
506.343.1167 (C) 
dan.hamel06@gmail.com 
Daniel.hamel@irvingoil.com 

Mike Nicholson 
Past Chair 
780.907.5566. (C) 
ffmikemdc@gmail.com 

Tony Rose  
Past Chair / NL Representative 
709.466.6864 (H) 
709.427.1402 (C) 
709.466.4109 (W) 
tonyrose@gov.nl.ca 
 

Kenny Arsenault  
NS Representative 
902.752.2999 (H) 
902.301.2267 (C) 
kennyarsenault58@outlook.com 

Shawn Cunningham 
NB Representative 
506.754.2583 (C) 
cunningham.shawn@gmail.com 

 

Bruce Porter 
QC Representative 
819.846.1551 (H) 
819.560.2545 (C) 
bruce.porter@cgocable.ca 
 

Trevor McVey 
ON Representative 
(705) 507-9280 
tjmcvey15@gmail.com 

Rob Labossiere  
MB Representative 
204.471.3473 (C) 
rlaboss@gmail.com 

Jay Howells 
AB Representative 
780-237-6229 
Jhowells@stalbert.ca 
 

Norm MacLeod 
BC Representative 
604-314-3855 (C) 
nmacleod@whiterockcity.ca 

   

Non-Voting Members   
Mike Kaye - BC 
250.883.5844 (C) 
250.475.7148 (W) 
michael.kaye@saanich.ca 

Kelly Zacharias - BC 
250.877.1729 (C) 
250.847.2015 (W) 
kzacharias@smithers.ca 
 

Kerry Zado - BC 
250.478.3150 (C) 
kerryzado@gmail.com 
 

   
Staff Contact 
Pamela Musgrave  
Director of Development 
1.800.567.2873 ext 1203 (W) 
613.218.7131 (C) 
pamela.musgrave@muscle.ca 
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